
 

 

 

 
TOWN COUNCIL 

 
6 November 2023 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Full Town Council at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at the Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, 
Teignmouth, TQ14 9DF on Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 at 6.00 pm to transact 
the business specified in the following Agenda as set out. 
 
 
 
 
Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 

Distribution:  The Mayor and Members of Teignmouth Town Council as follows: 
 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), M Jackman, P Lloyd, C Myers, V Rudge, S Walsh, 
L Chasteau, J Jackson, D Cox, R Phipps and C Williams 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interests at agenda item 3 in respect of the items to be considered and are also 
advised that the timescale to alter their stated interests with the District 
Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting.  Any items not listed 
on the agenda and decisions made may be open to legal challenge. 
 

3  The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individual for such details to be made public.  
Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals are 
protected. 
 

5 Mobile telephones Councillors and members of the public are requested to 
ensure that mobile phones are switched to ‘silen
[...]
re the start of the meeting will not form part of the Minutes of the 
meeting.          
 
Town Councillor Reports (if any) To receive reports from Town Councillors 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
Reports from Outside Bodies (if any) To hear reports from any outside bodies 
including those of which the member is the Town Council nominated 
representative. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
A G E N D A 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Town Council to be held on XXXX at 
6.00pm in the Council Chambers, Bitton House to transact the business as specified in 
the agenda below.  
  
Please note;   
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulation 2014, this meeting has 
been advertised as a public meeting and as such could be filmed or recorded by 
broadcasters, the media, or members of the public.  
  
The public are welcomed at Teignmouth Town Council meetings. Members of the public 
are invited to ask questions or raise issues relevant to the work of the Town Council. 15 
minutes is set aside for public participation and individual speakers are restricted to 3 
minutes. Public participation is not part of the formal business of the Town Council 
however, a note will be made of matters raised and recorded within the minutes of the 
meeting.  
  
Members of the public wishing to speak are to submit questions or statements in writing 
to the Town Clerk no less than 3 days before the date of the meeting.  
  
I Wedlake  
Clerk  
  

Council in Formal Session - Part 1 
  

1. Use of Mobile Phones   
 

In accordance with Minute 30, mobile phones be limited to personal use only (in case of 
emergencies) and in which case the Councillor is to leave the room to respond. Councillors 
must switch their mobile phones to silent during the meeting to avoid disruption. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive, note and where requested, approve the reasons for apologies for absence. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To declare any disclosable interests relating to the forthcoming items of business (if any). 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
  

4. Dispensations   
 

To receive and consider requests for dispensation (if any). 
  

5. Minutes  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17th October 2023. 
  

6. Clerks report (if any)  (Pages 15 - 16) 
  
7. Mayors report  (Pages 17 - 20) 
  
8. List of payments  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

To receive and approve the list of payments for September. 
  

9. TDC Withdrawal of Blue flag and Seaside award funding   
 

As I am sure you are aware, each year we apply to Keep Britain Tidy for a Blue Flag or 
Seaside award for Teignmouth beach, unfortunately the latter last year. We need to submit 
a full application each year and we are assessed in the summer against a range of criteria for 
each award. 

The Blue Flag and Seaside Awards are aimed at improving the quality of England’s 
coastline and promoting England’s best beaches. Blue Flag is an international award 
presented to well-managed beaches with excellent water quality and environmental 
education programmes. Seaside Awards are presented to the best beaches in 
England and celebrate the quality and diversity of our coastline. With an increased 
number of staycations in the UK it is even more important that we recognise our 
clean, safe and award winning beaches for both or residents and visitors. Visitors are 
increasingly looking for beaches that are safe and have clean bathing water and 
therefore having a beach award might even affect where they come on holiday which 
will have a direct impact on tourism and local businesses. 

For 2024 we are looking to seek funding from Town and Parish Councils for the award, if this 
is something that the Town would like to continue to apply for. Unfortunately the beach 
awards are not a statutory obligation for the District Council, and we are under i
[...]
scale. (Spring next year?) When asked why we should believe these 

“facts” as there had been so many other promises made which had not been kept, she replied that 

this time they are in a “Substantially different position” and that it was a positive outlook.  

● When asked how the MIU in Dawlish would be run and staffed, she explained that it would be run 

as Totnes has been running. I.E. two staff running the department for 5 days a week. Totnes had 

been running successfully after a “stuttery” start, because sickness is an issue when there are only 

two staff. However, in Totnes, the managers had agreed to practitioners from the wards helping if 

there were sickness or emergency issues. A member of the council asked if the 5 days the MIU 

would be open, could be across the weekend not Mon – Fri, as the weekend was when more 

accidents happened. Liz noted this to take back to the Trust.  

● Basically – Dawlish MIU (and Xray), is planned to be opened at a date not yet agreed but probably 

not far off (possibly spring 2024) after recruitment is finished and notice run. Initially it would be 5 

days, probably 8 am– 5 pm Mon to Frid, with a view to increasing to 7 days a week. There will be 

two practitioners and reception staff, who will book patients into appointments and call the 

practitioners if the case is emergency.  

● I was allowed to comment despite not being a Dawlish Councillor and asked that these comments 

and promises must be the truth, not evasive general statements. Teignmouth is already losing its 

own hospital, after many years of evasive statements and unfulfilled promises from SD & T NHS 

Trust. Its people were depending on Dawlish as somewhere near to come in a MIU type 

emergency. It is further to Newton and Newton has a large area already to serve.  

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), C Williams (Vice-Chair), L Chasteau, D Cox, M Jackman, 
J Jackson, P Lloyd, C Myers, R Phipps and S Walsh 

 
Absent: 
Councillors V Rudge 

 
In attendance: 
Iain Wedlake 
Debbie Shaw 
 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
1 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  

 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor V Rudge.  
  
Resolved that the apology be noted. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
 

5 CORRESPONDENCE FROM DAWLISH TOWN COUNCIL  
 
Standing Orders were suspended in order that Dawlish Mayor, Cllr R Dawson could 
speak. 
Proposed: Cllr R Phipps 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

Seconded: Cllr M Jackman 
Carried unanimously 
  
Cllr R Dawson then gave a potted history of Dawlish MIU which they lost in 2019 
and which they are looking to re-instate which would be of mutual benefit to 
Teignmouth.   
  
It was suggested that this should be a joint venture for ‘Our MIU’ 
Proposed: Cllr R Phipps 
Seconded: Cllr C Myers 
Carried unanimously 
  
Proposed Volunteer Cllr P Lloyd and Volunteer Deputy, Cllr C Myers 
Proposed: J Atkins 
Seconded: M Jackman 
Carried unanimously 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 12th September 
2023. 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 12th September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
Proposed: Cllr C Williams 
Seconded: Cllr D Cox 
Carried unanimously 
 

7 CONCLUSION OF AGAR  
 
 

8 LIST OF PAYMENTS  
 
Cllr P Lloyd questioned Teignbridge District Council charge of £13,260.43 – confirm this 
was due to May Election costs. 
  
Accepted. 
Proposed: Cllr S Walsh 
Seconded: Cllr R Phipps 
Carried unanimously 
 

9 FINANCE MEETING OF 18TH JULY 2023  
 
Minutes to be taken as read and approve the actions therein. 
Proposed: Cllr C Williams 
Seconded: Cllr J Jackson 
Carried unanimously 
 

10 ASSETS & FACILITIES MEETING HELD ON 11TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

Page 12



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

Minutes to be taken as read and approve the actions therein. 
Proposed: Cllr C Williams 
Seconded: Cllr M Jackman 
Carried unanimously 
  
 

11 COMMUNICATIONS WORKING GROUP  
 
  
  
  
Proposed: Cllr P Lloyd 
Seconded: Cllr L Chasteau 
Carried unanimously 
  
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 8.10 pm  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Clerks report October 2023 

CCTV Rollout 

The control room is complete, the Bitton House cameras have been installed, the ducting for the 

Bitton Park cameras has been completed. The microwave link to the point and the 360-degree 

Multiview camera and associated Pan Tilt Zoom camera have been installed. The cameras for the 

next phases along the seafront will be let before Christmas. 

The further phases into the town are likely now to be held up due to the toilet impasse. 

 

Online Booking 

This is now fully functional and has been used to sell pitches for the Christmas market, along with 

the hire of erected gazebos where required. 

Room bookings have also been fully migrated. 

 

SLCC Conference 

I attended this for the first time this year with a group of other local clerks, it was informative and 

useful including many stalls from potential suppliers of services. 

 

Council pay 

This has finally been accepted nationally at £1925 to every grade and will be paid backdated to 

01/04/23. 

 

PROBUS 

I was asked to give a talk on local government which I did earlier this month. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intention
[...]
 Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref

Total Payments 67,406.73

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Council in Formal Session - Part 1
	5 Minutes
	6 Clerks report (if any)
	7 Mayors report
	8 List of payments





Minutes of the meeting


Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), M Jackman, P Lloyd, V Rudge, S Walsh, L Chasteau, 
J Jackson, D Cox and C Williams 

 
Absent: 
Councillors C Myers and R Phipps 

 
In attendance: 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
1 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  

 
Taken as read. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers 
  
Resolved that the apology be noted. 
  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
  
  
 

5 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17th October 2023. 
  



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

Resolved that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 17th October 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Jackman  
Seconded by Cllr Jackson 
1 Abstained by Cllr Comer (absent from previous meeting) 
Carried unanimously 
 

6 CLERKS REPORT (IF ANY)  
 
Verbal update was given on the Clerk’s report.  
 
There was a card fraud issue that was done. It has already been investigated and 
we have already received a refund.  
 
Currently waiting for more information about the Toilets from Teignbridge and 
should have an update by the 5th December.  
 
The amendments for the Pay and Display for Bitton House were given to DCC, 
however, DCC did not get them to HATOC in time for the November meeting. They 
are proposing a public consultation in December. Depending on the level of 
objections, that will determine whether is needs to go to HATOC or it can be 
implemented sooner.  
 
 
  
 

7 MAYORS REPORT  
 
The Mayor wants to send a letter of Thanks to Brian Hall who is the chair of the 
Remembrance Committee.  
Proposed by Cllr Atkins 
Seconded by Cllr Cox 
Carried unanimously 
 
 
The Mayor also explained that she has a full calendar leading up to Christmas.  
 
Cllr Jackson gave her thanks to the Mayor for all the work she has been doing.  
 
Cllr Cox proposed that we thank Teignbridge about reacting quickly to clean up the 
Storm Damage.  
Second: Cllr Rudge  
Carried unanimously 
 

8 LIST OF PAYMENTS  
 
The payment list to be approved by the Council  
 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

Proposed by Cllr Atkins 
Seconded by Cllr Lloyd  
Carried unanimously  
 
  
 

9 TDC WITHDRAWAL OF BLUE FLAG AND SEASIDE AWARD FUNDING  
 
The Clerk gave a report about what is happening at Teignbridge regarding the 
proposed withdrawl of Blue Flag and the Seaside award funding and how this might 
affect us.  
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at Time Not Specified  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 


